

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER	)	
FOUNDATION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 12-1441-ABJ
	)	
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THE  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

STUART F. DELERY  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JOHN R. TYLER  
Assistant Branch Director  
Civil Division

JACQUELINE COLEMAN SNEAD (D.C. Bar  
459548)  
Senior Counsel  
United States Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
20 Massachusetts Ave, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
Telephone: (202) 514-3418  
Fax: (202) 616-8470  
E-mail: Jacqueline.Snead@usdoj.gov

**Counsel for the Department of Justice**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE DEPARTMENT IS NOT “IMPROPERLY” WITHHOLDING ORDERS OF THE FISC. ....	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE DEPARTMENT’S WITHHOLDINGS UNDER EXEMPTION (B)(1).....	15
A. An Original Classification Authority Has Properly Classified the Information Withheld From Plaintiff as Exempt Under (b)(1). ....	17
B. All of the Information Withheld Pursuant to Exemption (b)(1) is Government Information. ....	18
C. All of the Information Withheld Pursuant to Exemption (b)(1) Is Within a Category Identified in Section 1.4 of Executive Order No. 13526. ....	18
D. The Unauthorized Disclosure of the Information Withheld Under Exemption (b)(1) Reasonably Could Be Expected to Damage National Security. ....	20
III. THE COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE DEPARTMENT’S WITHHOLDINGS UNDER EXEMPTION (B)(3).....	22
IV. THE DEPARTMENT SATISFIED FOIA’S SEGREGABILITY REQUIREMENT .....	25
A. Documents A and B Cannot Be “Reasonably” Segregated Because the FISC Controls the Publication of Its Orders. ....	26
B. The Department Has Complied with FOIA’s Segregability Requirement as to the Congressional Briefings Responsive to Plaintiff’s FOIA Request. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Abbotts v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n*,  
766 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 16

*ACLU v. CIA*,  
2012 WL 4356338 (D.D.C., Sept. 25, 2012) ..... 20, 26

*ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Justice*,  
681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 11, 20

*ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Defense*,  
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 11

*Center for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. Dep't of Justice*,  
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 11, 21

*CIA v. Sims*,  
471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 23

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA*,  
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 3

*Darui v. U.S. Dep't of State*,  
798 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 10

*Essential Info., Inc. v. USIA*,  
134 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 23

*FBI v. Abramson*,  
456 U.S. 615 (1982)..... 9

*Ferranti v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms*,  
177 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 10

*Fitzgibbon v. CIA*,  
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 23

*Goland v. CIA*,  
607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 23

*Grove v. Dep't of Justice*,  
802 F. Supp. 506 (D.D.C. 1992) ..... 10

*GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S.*,  
445 U.S. 375 (1980)..... 2, 11, 12

*Halperin v. CIA*,  
629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 21, 23

*Hayden v. NSA*,  
608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 24

*In re Mot. for Rel. of Court Records*,  
526 F. Supp. 2d 484 (FISC Dec. 11, 2007)..... 13, 14

*John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.*,  
493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 9

*Juarez v. Department of Justice*,  
518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 25

*Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,  
445 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 15, 26

*Krikorian v. Dep't of State*,  
984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 11

*Larson v. Dep't of State*,  
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 20

*Linder v. NSA*,  
94 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 24

*Mack v. Dep't of the Navy*,  
259 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 10

*Military Audit Project v. Casey*,  
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 16

*Morgan v. United States Dep't of Justice*,  
923 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 13

*Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. Dep't of Justice*,  
816 F.2d 730 (D.C. Cir.) *modified on other grounds*,  
831 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1987), *rev'd on other grounds*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989),..... 23

*Salisbury v. United States*,  
690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 16

*Senate of Commonwealth of P.R. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice*,  
1993 WL 364696 (D.D.C., Aug. 24, 1993) ..... 12

*Soghoian v. United States Dep't of Justice*,  
885 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 25

*U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts*,  
492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... 10, 12, 26

*Weissman v. CIA*,  
565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 21

*Wheeler v. CIA*,  
271 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 10

*Wilbur v. CIA*,  
273 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 10

*Wolf v. CIA*,  
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 11

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 798..... 25

50 U.S.C. § 402..... 24

50 U.S.C. § 403-1 ..... 24

50 U.S.C. § 1801..... 4

50 U.S.C. § 1803..... 6, 14, 26

50 U.S.C. § 1821..... 4

50 U.S.C. § 1871..... 14

50 U.S.C. § 1881a..... passim

Pub. L. No. 95-511, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (Oct. 25, 1978).....3

Pub. L. No. 110-261, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (July 10, 2008).....3

Pub. L. No. 112-238, 112th Cong., 2d Sess. (Dec. 30, 2012).....6

**Other Authorities**

75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

FISC R. P. 62 ..... 6, 14, 26
